this reference.   

“Material Change” shall mean any change in the Concept Site Plan that 
significantly affects the nature of the Public Improvements, the number of 
Residential Units, or increases/decreases the cost of the Development Project by 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or more for each change.   

“Mayor” means the Mayor of Pittsburg, Kansas or his duly authorized agent.  

“Plans and Specifications” means the plans and specifications for the Public 
Improvements prepared by a licensed professional engineer, or firm thereof,

[...]

connecting the Project with the arterial street to the north, East Atkinson Avenue, 
according to the City’s residential street design standards. 

2. Initial Deposit.  In order to ensure the prompt and timely payment of the Charges, the 
Developer shall establish a fund in the initial amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 
(the “Deposit”) by paying such amount to the City contemporaneously with the execution of this 
Agreement.  The City shall pay, in accordance with this Agreement, initial Charges from the 
Deposit, including the charges for preparation of this Agreement, and shall promptly submit an